after the acquisition. The historical condensed consolidated financial statements of STERIS US and Synergy have been adjusted in the pro forma statements
to give effect to pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the transaction, (2) factually supportable, and (3) with respect to the statements of
income, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. In addition, the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements of income do not include any expected cost savings, operating synergies, or revenue enhancements, which may be realized subsequent to the
acquisition or the impact of any nonrecurring activity and one-time transaction-related or integration-related costs. No material transactions existed between
STERIS US and Synergy during the pro forma period. The pro forma statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

1

STERIS plc Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

as of September 30, 2015

(in thousands)

Historical
STERIS US
(as reported)

Historical
Synergy

Conversion
adjustments  Note

Reclassification
adjustments   Note

Transaction
adjustments   Note

STERIS plc
combined
pro forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash  $ 162,187   $ 42,514   $ —   $ 204,701
Accounts receivable-net   301,390   115,766   —   417,156
Inventory   183,951   21,316   8,886   3(a)   214,153
Assets held for sale   —   4,767   —   4,767
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets   65,480   —   1,887   3(f)   67,367

Total current assets   713,008   184,363   —   10,773   908,144
Property, plant and equipment-net   505,355   441,709   77,320   3(b)   1,024,384
Goodwill and other intangible assets   1,075,028   381,296   1,844,940   3(c,d)   3,301,264
Other assets   15,687   5,341   —   21,028

Total assets  $2,309,078   $1,012,709   $ —   $ —   $1,933,033   $5,254,820

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities
Short-term debt  $ —   $ —   $ —   3(f)  $ —
Current portion of long-term debt   —   206,043   (206,043)   3(f)   —
Accounts payable   84,083   128,972   (17,559)   5(b)   (18,190)   177,306
Other current liabilities   173,404   14,272   17,559   5(b)   1,777   3(g)   207,012

Total current liabilities   257,487   349,287   —   —   (222,456)   384,318
Noncurrent liabilities
Long-term debt   829,818   73,358   674,800   3(f)   1,577,976
Pension and other postretirement

benefit liabilities   —   24,501   —   24,501
Deferred income taxes   77,146   5,246   2,896   4(b)   176,125   3(e)   261,413
Other noncurrent liabilities   52,836   12,385   —   65,221

Total noncurrent liabilities   959,800   115,490   2,896   850,925   1,929,111

Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares   —   561   12,441   3(h)   13,002
Capital in excess of par value   272,200   299,156   1,255,519   3(h)   1,826,875
Treasury shares   (319,802)   —   319,802   3(h)   —
Retained earnings   1,198,030   240,343   (5,811)   4(a,b)   (276,213)   3(h)   1,156,349
Accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss)   (59,463)   4,071   2,915   4(a)   (6,986)   3(h)   (59,463)

Shareholders’ equity   1,090,965   544,131   (2,896)   1,304,563   2,936,763
Noncontrolling interests   826   3,801   —   4,627
Total equity   1,091,791   547,932   (2,896)   1,304,563   2,941,390

Total liabilities and equity  $2,309,078   $1,012,709   $ —   $   $1,933,033   $5,254,820

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

STERIS plc Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2015

(in thousands, except for per share data)

Historical
STERIS US
(as reported)

Historical
Synergy

Conversion
adjustments  Note

Reclassification
adjustments   Note

Transaction
adjustments  Note

STERIS plc
combined
pro forma

Net revenues  $ 929,799   $317,726   $ —   $1,247,525
Cost of revenues   536,388   183,179   416   4(c)   3,558   3(b)   723,541
Selling and administrative expense   299,294   117,302   2,821   4(a)   (168)   5(a)   (37,664)   3(d,f)   381,585
Research and development expense   28,020   —   —   28,020
Restructuring expenses   (782)   —   168   5(a)   —   (614)
Interest expense-net   13,605   5,218   (416)   4(c)   381   3(f)   18,788
Other expense-net   (1,125)   (268)   —   (1,393)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes   54,399   12,295   (2,821)   33,725   97,598

Income tax expense   21,421   4,619   75   4(a)   2,069   3(i)   28,184

Net income from continuing operations attributable
to ordinary shareholders  $ 32,978   $ 7,676   (2,896)   $ 31,656   $ 69,414

Net income from continuing operations per ordinary share
Basic  $ 0.55   $ 0.13   $ 0.81
Diluted  $ 0.55   $ 0.13   $ 0.81

Weighted-average number of ordinary shares outstanding
Basic   59,832   59,132   85,681
Diluted   60,328   60,241   86,177

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

STERIS plc Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

for the Year Ended March 31, 2015

(in thousands except for per share data)

Historical
STERIS US

(as
reported)

Historical
Synergy

Conversion
adjustments  Note

Reclassification
adjustments   Note

Transaction
adjustments  Note

STERIS plc
combined
pro forma

Net revenues  $1,850,263   $648,877   $ —   $2,499,140
Cost of revenues   1,075,962   371,020   935   4(c)   16,220   3(a,b)   1,464,137
Selling and administrative expense   493,342   198,270   (7,604)   4(a)   (3,984)   5(a)   14,273   3(d,f)   694,297
Research and development expense   54,139   —   —   54,139
Restructuring expenses   (391)   —   3,984   5(a)   —   3,593
Interest expense-net   19,187   10,418   (935)   4(c)   9,068   3(f)   37,738
Other expense-net   (796)   173   —   (623)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes   208,820   68,996   7,604   —   (39,561)   245,859

Income tax expense   73,756   15,715   106   4(a,b)   (18,212)   3(i)   71,365

Net income from continuing operations
attributable to common shareholders  $ 135,064   $ 53,280   $ 7,498   $ —   $ (21,349)   $ 174,494

Net income from continuing operations per common share
Basic  $ 2.27   $ 0.90   $ 2.05
Diluted  $ 2.25   $ 0.89   $ 2.03

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding
Basic   59,413   58,998   85,262
Diluted   60,045   59,552   85,894

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All figures reported in thousands except for per share data, unless indicated otherwise)